Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E.
County Engineer

July 30, 2021

Commissioner Vincent M. Morales Jr.
Fort Bend County Precinct 1

1517 Eugene Heimann Circle, Suite 300
Richmond, Texas 77469

RE: Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 5
Dear Commissioner:

A final inspection of the roads for the above referenced subdivision was made, and all of the deficiencies
have been corrected except as noted in the attached letter from Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4,
which detail areas of additional warranty. The streets, along with their footage lengths, are as follows:

Mount Logan 564.18 LF
Lazy Vine Lane 1,151.27 LF
Big Vine Court 999.16 LF
Total: 2,714.16 LF

The current bond is # _ in the amount of $ 209,612.20. Release bond to:

Mr. Glenn Harris

Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road

Houston, Texas 77040

If you should have any questions or need additional information please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Kevin Kalily
Construction Inspector
Engineer Technician |

KK/gyl
Attachment
cc:
Ms. Amanda Carriage, LJA Engineering acarriage@lja.com
Mr. Derek Goff, Johnson Development derekg@johnsondev.com
Ms. Katie McDermott, Harris Construction katie@harrisconstruct.com
Mr. Jeremy Davis, City of Missouri City Jeremy.Davis@Missouricitytx.gov
Mr. Scott Wieghat, FBC Road & Bridge
File

301 Jackson St., Suite 401 | Richmond, TX 77469
Phone 281-633-7500
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Fort Bend County Engineering
FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS

J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E. .
County Engineer

BOND RELEASE AUTHORIZATION

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT(S) CAN BE RELEASED UPON ORDER OF
COMMISSIONERS COURT:

BOND

Number [ Amount  $ 209,612.20

Principal _Harris Construction Company, Ltd. / Toll-Gtis Property Owner, LLC a Texas limited

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Name or location):
Sienna Village of Destrehan Sec 5

COURT APPROVED: #
DATE OF RETURN:
BY:
Deputy County Clerk

NOTIFICATION OF RELEASE OF BOND

A release order has been issued by the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court
on , 2021, ltem # for the above referenced:

Release to:  Mr. Glenn Harris
Harris Construction Company, Ltd.
6602 Guhn Road
Houston, Texas 77040

Information on the issuance and release of this security is on file at the Fort Bend County Clerk’s Office.
Inquiries should be addressed to Fort Bend County Engineering, 301 Jackson, Suite 401, Richmond,
Texas 77469 or call 281-633-7501.

Sean Eglinton, P.E., CFM
Engineer llI



IA 1904 W Grand Parkway N, Suite 100, Katy, Texas 77449

LJA ENGINEERING t 7139535200 f 7139535026 LJAcom TBPE F-1386

July 6, 2021

Mr. Rick Staigle, PE

Fort Bend County Engineering Department
301 Jackson Street, Suite 401

Richmond, Texas 77469

Re: Bond Cancellation Inspection Additional Warranty Items
Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 5
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4
LJA Job No. 1414-1505 (6.1)

Dear Mr, Staigle:

A bond cancellation inspection was performed on Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 5 on March
17, 2020. This section of roadway is located within the service area of Sienna Municipal Utility
District No. 4, the District. The punch list from Fort Bend County was received on May 28, 2020
and the following significant deficiencies were noted in the particular concrete panels along Big
Vine Court, Lazy Vine Lane and Mount Logan (the “Panels”) as shown on Exhibit A

o Repairs with 1 year warranty from contractor (One-Year Repairs) to be enforced
by the District:
= Pavement areas that were removed and replaced:

e On Mount Logan at the West end of the plat limit
On Mount Logan 100" West of Lazy Vine Lane
2622 to 2614 Big Vine Court
2710 to 2714 Big Vine Court
On Mount Logan 175" East from Lazy Vine Lane
2610 Big Vine Court
2615 Big Vine Court
2607 Big Vine Court
2639 Lazy Vine Lane
2635 Lazy Vine Lane

= Bird baths where grinding was used per detail:

At Mount Logan and Lazy Vine Lane

On Mount Logan at the East end of the plat boundary (on north side)
Across from 2514 Big Vine Court

2602 Big Vine Court

2711 Big Vine Court

60’ East of 2639 Lazy Vine Lane

Across from 2635 Lazy Vine Lane

Across from 2639 Lazy Vine Lane

2631 Lazy Vine Lane

O:N\LAND\1414\1414-1505\SVOD 5 Warranty Letter_42221_county revisions 061721.docx



Mr. Rick Staigle, PE
July 6, 2021
Page 2

o Repairs with 2 year warranty from contractor to be enforced by District (Two-Year

Repairs):
= Pavement areas where injectable sealant was used in lieu of remove and
replace:

e 2702 Big Vine Court

The contractor, Harris Construction Company, Ltd. (the “Contractor”), pursuant to a construction
contract dated August 10, 2020, (the “Construction Contract") has completed these repairs for the
Panels noted above and shown on the attached Exhibit A (the “Repairs”) and has provided the
District with an additional maintenance bond for the Repairs shown on the attached Exhibit A.

Once the County has deemed that all punch list items have been addressed and the maintenance
bond stated above has been provided to the County, the County agrees to issue the final
acceptance letter for Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 5 and release the existing subdivision
bond for the above-mentioned plat. The Contractor has provided a warranty of the Repairs in its
Construction Contract and a maintenance bond to cover such warranty for the Repairs for a period
of one year or two years based on the significant deficiencies listed above. Upon the issuance of
the final acceptance letter, the District agrees to enforce the warranty in the Construction Contract
relating to the Repairs completed by the Contractor shown on the attached Exhibit A for (1) a
period of one (1) year from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter for One-Year
Repairs; (2) a period of two (2) years from the date of the Fort Bend County final acceptance letter
for Two-Year Repairs. Prior to the warranty period expiring, the County will re-inspect the Repairs
on the attached Exhibit A to ensure that there has been no vertical movement or excessive
additional cracking or spalling on cracks that have been sealed nor excessive cracking or bird
baths on Panels that have been removed and replaced. If Repairs do not meet the County
standards (standards at the time the Repairs were made), the District agrees to enforce the
warranty in the Construction Contract and/or the maintenance bond in order for the Contractor to
correct the Repairs to the Panels. The District is only agreeing to enforce the warranty for time
periods for the significant deficiencies listed above from the date of the County’s final acceptance
letter, based on the inspections being requested prior to the expiration date and the repair areas
pass inspection.

Sincergly;

Mr. Ray Sick
President
Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4

O:\LAND\1414\1414-1505\SVOD 5 Warranty Letter_42221_county revisions 061721.docx
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DocuSign Envelope ID: B1488F82-F6AB-46F1-9319-E214D4264634

Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4 MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond #585214839 MAINTE NANGEBORE

STATE OF TEXAS Contract Date June 29, 2021

COUNTY OF _ Fort Bend Date Bond Executed

PRINCIPAL Harris Construction Company, LLC
SURETY __Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

OWNER Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4

PENAL SUM OF BOND (in words and figures) Seventy-One thousand seven hundred
seventy-five and 00/100™ Dollars ${71,775.00], being 100 percent of the Contract Price.

CONTRACT for Roadway Construction within Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 5 for Sienna
Municipal Utility District No. 4, Fort Bend County, Texas. (the "Contract”).

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Principal and Surety above
named, are held and firmly bound unto Owner, its successors and assigns, in the penal sum of
the amount stated above, for the payment of which sum well and truly o be made, we bind
ourselves and our respective heirs, executors, administrators, officers, directors, shareholders,
partners, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal entered into that certain Contract with Owner, which Contract is
expressly incorporated herein for all purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if
Principal well and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from
defects in materials furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work covered
by the Contract, including any guaranty or warranty required under the Contract, then this
obligation is void; otherwise it is to remain in full force and effect. Should the Principal fail to well
and truly repair any and all defects in the work occasioned by or resulting from defects in materials
furnished by, or workmanship of, the Principal in performing the work as required by the Contract
in all its terms, the Surety will be liable for all damages, losses, expenses and liabilities that the
Owner may suffer in consequence thereof.

The parties intend this maintenance bond to be a common law bond to be constructed in
accordance with Texas law.

Surety hereby agrees, for value received, that no change, extension of time, alteration or
addition to the terms of the Contract or to work performed under the Contract, or to the plans,
specifications or drawings accompanying the Contract, will in any way affect its obligations on this
Bond and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of the Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder.

The bound parties have executed this instrument pursuant to authority of their respective
governing body, to be effective on the same date of the Contract.

Page 1 of 2
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DocuSign Envelope ID: B1488F82-F6AB-46F1-9319-E214D4264634

Sienna Municipal Utility District No. 4

MAINTENANCE BOND

Harris Construction Company, LLC

PRINCIPAE _—
y
By ; -*"L/;L-_ﬁ-
Namg~ uc
Larry A. Harms
Title Manager
Address 6602 Guhn Road

Houston, Texas 77040

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

SURETY

ATTEST

By
Nam Katie MoDerueolt

Title

(SEAL)

ATTEST

N e %_

Name _ Michelle Ulery

—

Title __Attorney In Fact

(SEAL)

By ?\/7 Mv /2@/‘/%/ %&/LW/

Name rittany Holmes

Title Account Manager

Physical Address:
10713 W. Sam Houston Parkway N., Suite 650
Houston, Texas 77064

Mailing Address:
Same as Above

Telephone: _ 713-744-1761

Local Recording Agent Personal Identification Number:

746941

Agency Name:__ Southern American Insurance Agency, Inc.

Agency Address 13823 Schmidt Road, Cypress, TX 77429

Agency Telephone _ 281-890-9294

Surety must attach its original Power of Attorney to this bond.

CERTIFICATE AS TO CORPORATE PRINCIPAL

| , certify that | am the secretary of the corporation

named as Principal in the Bond; that

, who signed the

Bond on behalf of Principal, was then

of the

corporation; that | know his or her signature, and his or her signature is genuine; and that the
Bond was duly signed for and on behalf of the corporation by authority of its governing body.

Signature of Corporate Secretary

Page 2 of 2
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DocuSign Envelope ID: B1488F82-F6AB-46F1-9319-E214D4264634

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein. and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated

4 leel ty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
?vl t 1 The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Cerfifieate No. 8200515
Mutual . su3 -
West American Insurance Company
SURETY
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casuaily Insurance Company I1s a corporation culy organized under the laws of the State of New Hamipshirs that
Liberty Mutual Insurence Compary 1s 2 corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachuselis. and Wes: American Insusance Gompany is @ corporation dulv arganzes
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called iha *Companies™), pussuant io and by autherity herein set forth does hereby name constitute and appaint,

Michelic Ulery. Kelly J Brooks C A MeClure, Kenneth L Mever o

all of the ¢ity of Cvpress state of X each individually * tee be more han one named s fue and lawkul aticeney-in-fact to make
execute, seal, acknowledge and delvar, for and on its befalf as surely and as ifs act and deed. any and all undertakings boads recognzances and other surely obligaiions. in pursuance
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the presdent ang altested by he secretary of the Companies 1 heir own prapar
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Power of Attorney has been subscnbed by an authorized officer of official of Ihe Compen-es and he corporale sea's of the Companies have bean affixed
theretothis _ 13th  dayof _ February . 2019

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
West Ametican Insurance Company

ol ,‘k e et
e d
&t S L
By: - e
Davig k4 Carey, Assistant Secretary

Siate of PENNSYLVANIA -
County of MONTGOMERY

Onthis [13th dayol  Februan 2019 _before me personally appeared David M Carey who acknowlecged himsal to be the Assistant Secrelary of Liberty Mulyal Insurence
Cormpany, The Ohio Casualty Company, anc Wast Amencan Insurance Company, and thal he as sush_ being aulhorized 5o to do execute the foregoing instrument for e purposes
therein contained by sigaing on bekalf of the corparations by himself as a duly authorized officer

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscnibed my name and affixed my nolaral sezl al King of Prussia, Pennsyivania on the cay and year first above written

o Dncass Bt

Yaresa Pasteila, Notary Pubfic

1y
; 2021
Mot Car Famakyhara AaB it O L aner

This Power of Attomey is made and executed pursuant tc and by acthorty of the following By-laws and Authonzabons of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Libery Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resotuions are now in full force and effect reading as follows
ARTICLE [V - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Atiomey
Any officer or clher officiai of the Corporation autharized for that purpose in witing by the Chairman or the Presigent and subect fo such imutzhon as the Chairman of the
President may prescribe, shal appomt such attomeys-in-fac, as may be necessary ic act in behall o° the Corporation fo make execule sed' acknowiedge and deliver as suraly
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and clher surety obligations Such attomeys-in-face, sub.ect to the limstasoes set forth in their respectve powers of atomney. sha%l
have fui pawer lc bind the Corporabon by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporabon When so executed, such
instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power o authanty granied lo any representative of atlomey-n-fact under the
provisions of is aticle may be revoked at any lime by the Board, the Chaman. the Presicent or by the officer or oficers granting such power of authoity
ARTICLE Xill - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surely Bonds and Undertakings.
Any officer of the Company autharized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chaimman or the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such atiomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 1o act in behalf of the Company to make, executs, seal acknowledge and deaver as surely any and afl undertakings |
bonds, recognizances and ofhier surety obligations. Such atiomeys-in-fact subject to the limitalions set forth in their respectve powers of atlomney, shall have full power to bind the
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to atiach thereto the seal of the Company When so executed such instruments shall ba as binging as if
signed by the president and attesled by the secretary
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant lo the Bylaws ¢f the Company authorizes Davd M. Carey. Assistant Secrelary to appoint such attomeys-m-
fact as may be necessary to act on befalf of the Company to make, execute seal, acknowiadge and deliver as surety any and al undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.
Authorization - By unamimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors. the Company consents that facs:milz or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant seciedary of te
Company, wherever appearing upon a cestified copy of any power of attomay issued by the Company in connection w th surefy bonds shall be vaid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed
I, Renee C Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary The ORo Casualty insurance Company Liberty Mutual nsurance Company, ard West Amencan Insurance Company do
hereby certify :ha;k the onginal power of attomey of which the foregoing 1s a Rul. true and comrect copy of the Power of Atlorey executed by said Companies. is in full force and e#fecs and
has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREDF | have hereunto set my hana ard affixed the seals of said Companes ;s 29th dayof June, 2021

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of cred,

Renee C. Uewsllyn, Assistenl Secratary

LMS 12877 M C OCIC ~A'" Mulu Co 082018

Y.

y of this Power of Attorney call
-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business da

To confirm the validit

| 1-610
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TEXAS
IMPORTANT NOTICL

To obtsin nformabon or meke = complai.

You may call toliafree for informanon or (o
mizke a camplaint at
[-B77.751-3640

You may afse write o

2300 Renaissance Blvd | Sie 400
King of Prusse. PA 19306-2755

You may contaet the Texas Department of
insurance 10 obtain information o companses,
coverages, nghis or complants at

| 800 252 3439

You may write the Texas Depariment of inserance
Consumer Pratccton (HH-1A)

P. O Box 149091

Ausitn, TX 78714-9091

FAX: (512)490-1007

Web: him;!!www.ié';.!gggﬁ,gﬂ

E-mail: ConsumerProtectioniid) sunas gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DNSPUTES.

Should you have a dispute concerning youw
premiwum o abouwt @ claim you should first
comtact the agent or call  1-800-843-6d4¢
If the dispute is nat resolved, you may conlact the
Texas Depariment of Insurance.

ATTACH THISNOTICE TO YOUR
POLICY.

This natice 15 for informaton onlv snd does not
become & part or condilion of the silached
ancument.

NP BE 09U
oah 15297 133

LAAS
AVISO IMPORTANTE
Parg obtengr miprmacen ¢ pard someler une
quegs
Listerd poede Hamae sl nomero de elefong grain
para nformacion o urd someter ung Qe @ ai

1 B77.7591. 7440

Usfedtamben puede escrnbir 4.

120 Renaissance filvd,, Stz 400
King o Prussw, PA 94062755

Pusde  comunicarse con 2l Diepanamenta de
Sepuris  dc
acerca ot companigs. cobestwras, derechos o
queias o

BO0-25° 3439

vaas pdrg  obtener informueon

Pugde escridir al Depariamento ge Segures
e Teans Consunor Douteetion (11Hi-1ay

P O Box 14909

Austin, TN 78713-909:

FAX £ {(SE23990-1007

Yeoh b;;a w1 fox AEOY

E-mai CunsumerProlection@idiiexas oy

DISPLETAS SODRE PRIMAS O RECT AMODS-

Sifiena una dispula concermnenie a su prima o o
wn reclamo. debe comumicarse con el sgente o
primero. Sione se resuclve fa disputa, puede
entaniess camunicarse con ¢f depyrtsmento {TDD)

UNA FSTE AVISO A SUPOLIZA

Este avisi es sulo para propasito de informacion

y N0 §¢ conviede on parte o condicnn del

GG umenla #350Ni0



MAINTENANCE BOND
BOND NO. 585214839
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That Harris Construction Company, LLC, as Principal, hereinafter called Contractor, and Liberty
Mutual Insurance Company, as Surety, hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto
Sienna MUD No. 4 as Obligee, hereinafter called Owner, in the penal sum Seventy One Thousand,
Seven Hundred Seventy Five and No/00 Dollars

($71,775.00), for the payment whereof Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
adminustrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Contractor has by written agreement dated 29th of  June , 2021 entered into a contract
with Owner for Roadway Construction within Sienna Village of Destrehan Section 5 in accordance
with the General Conditions, the Drawings and Specifications, which contract is by reference incorporated
herein, and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, the condition of this obligation is such that, if Contractor shall remedy any
defects due to faulty materials or workmanship which shall appear within a period of One Year from the
date of substantial completion of the work provided for in the Contract, then this obligation to be void,
otherwise to remain in full force and effect,

Any and all claims must be submitted to Liberty Mutual Insurance Company prior to the
expiration date of this bond.

Signed and sealed this 12th day of July, 2021

Harris Construction Company, LLC
Principal

Rarrs Construction Company,
LEC

g na. . QI A, Harris
. L Liberty Mutu R§ygance Company
Sheila Fihk. Secretan
e W4 LA -

7 .
W rohetZ L



This Power of Attornay limils the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to
bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

leem Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

P ;
Mll tl.la.l- The Ohio Casualty insurance Company Cerificaie No 8200515
e West American Insurance Company
SURETY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 15 a corperation culy erganized under Ihe laws of the Siate of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is 2 corporation duly organized under the laws of the Stale of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Comparty is 2 corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein cotlectively calied the “Companies™), pursuant ic and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name. constitute and appoint,

Michelle Ulery. Rellv J. Brooks, € A. McClure. Kenneth L. Mever

all of the aity of Cypress slate of BN each individually i there be mere than one named, its true and lawid attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and 85 ifs adl and deed, any and 2ll undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obfigaticns. in pursuance
of these presents and shall be &s binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and aftested by the secretary of the Companies i their own proper
persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atlorey has been subscribed by an authorized officer or offcal of the Companies and e corporate 5ea's of the Companies have deen affixed
theceto this  13th  dayol  Febmary . 2019

Uiberty Mutual Insurance Company

Not valid for mort

The Otio Cesualty Insurance Company
West Nﬁif’ipan Insuraree Company

By: i
Davig 14 Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA
County of MONTGOMERY

Onths 13th dayol  Februan . 2019 before me personally appeared Davd M. Carey. whe acknowieaged timsel’ to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurence
Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, ang Wesi American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, baing autherized s0 to do execuie the foregoing instrument for the purposes
|thesein contained by signing on behaH of the corporations by himsetf as 3 duly authorized officer,

IR WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunlo subscribed my name and affixed my notarial sezl at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania on e day and year first abowe written
PAs
ol \ v

guaraniees.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLYANLA

Hgtaral ben

1~
Terese Pasteda Nowry Pubin “ 5 / Cal
Jopdn Maran Tw Montgomery Couny By I&I'LC&KJ 4&2 £/

{Mey Comsamn £ gmips Maror 28, 2071 Teresa Paslelia. Notary Pubic
Feotar Perndyvana Asoncidsca ¢ Noarey

gage, note, loan, letler of credit

currency rate, interest rate or residual value

This Power of Altomey is made and execuled pursuant to and by athority of the tofowing By-laws and Authenzations of The Ohio Casually Insurance Company Uherty Mutual
Insurance Company, and West American insurance Company which resoiutions are now in fufl force and effect reauing as iollows:
ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Atiomey.
Any officer o other official of the Corporalion authorized for that purpose in witing by the Charman or the Presigent, 2nd subject to such limitahon as the Chaiman of ine
President may prescabe, shall appeint such attomeys-in-fact. as may be recessary to act m benall of the Corporation to make, execule, seal, ackaswledge and dofiver as surety
any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and olher surety cbligations Such attomeys-in-lact, subject i the lmitations set fortn in theis respective powers of atfomey, shal
have full power ta bind the Corporation by their signature anc execution of any such instruments and 1o aitach therero the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such
instruments shall be as tinding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority geanted to any representative of atlomey-in-fact under the
provisions of this article may be revoked at any ime by the Board, the Chairman. the President or by the officer or officers granting such power of authority
ARTICLE XIll - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Uncertakings.
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman o the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman ot the president may prescribe,
shall appoint such atiomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company lo make, execute. seal acknowledge and defiver as surety any and aft undertakings.

bonds, recognizances and cther suraty obligations. Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitabions st forth in therr respective powers of attomey, shall have full power 1o bind the
Company by thei signature ang execution of any such instruments and to atiach thesato the seal of ths Company When so executsd such instruments shatl be as binging as
sined by the president and attested by the secretary
Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuani to the Bytaws of the Company, authorizes Tavia M. Carey, Assistant Secretary (o appoint such atomeys-n-
fact as may be necessary tc act or behalf of the Company lo make, execute seal, acknowiedge and deliver as suraty any and all undartakings, boads, recognizances and other surely
cbligations.
Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors. the Company consents that facs mile of mechamcally reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company wherever appearing upon a cestified copy of any power of atfomey 1ssued by the Companay i connection with surety bonds, shal be vaid and bmding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed
} Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary. The Oio Casually nsurance Company, Liberty Mutua! insurance Company, and Wast Amevican Insusance Canpany do
heredy cortify that the onginal power of alttamey of which the foregoing 1 a fuil, ue and eorrect copy of the Power of Aticnay executed by said Companies. is m fuk force and effect and
has not been revoked
IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF | have hereunto set my hana and affixed the seals of said Companies this E‘?ﬂ day of JLﬂ! 2021

y of lhis Power of Attorney call i
8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validit

1-610-832-

Heres U Uewellyn Assistant Secretary
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Liberty
Mutual

SURLCTY

TEXAS
IMPORTANT NQTICE

To ubisin infarmation or mahe 2 complani

You may call toli-ftee tor infremation o 10
mahe 8 complamt at

-877.751-2640

You may also write o

2200 Renasissance Blvd | Swe adg
Ning ol Prussia, PA 19406-2758

You may contact the Texas Department of

insurance to obtain iaformation o6 companies,
coversges. rights or complaints at
] 800 252 3439

You may write the Teaas Depaniment of tasurance

Consumer Protcction (111-1A)
P. O. Box 149091

Austia, I'X 78714-9091
FANXI(512)490-1007

Wieb: hifg:Awww 1dilexos goy

E-mail: i

¥ 1 25. 2

PREMIUM OR CLAIM DISPUTES:

Should yau have a8 dispule concerning your
premium or zbout a claim you should Gral
camtact  the sgent or call  1-800-843.64306,
H the dispute is not resalved, you may conlact the
Texas Depariment of Insurance

ATTACH THISNOTICE TO YOUR
POLICY.

This natice is for information anly and dues nm
become & parl or condilwn of the attached
drcwment

NP M BEIRD’
T PR 1503

TEXAS
AVISO IMPORTANTL
Para obrener mfirmacin o para someler une

quej

Listed poede Hamas al apmere de elefnnng grans
para infurmacion o para somelsr wna que) s al
1-877-754-2630

Usted tambien puede cseriir o

1200 Renassance Blvd., Sie. 400
King of Prusse. PA 19400-2755

Puede comunicarse com el Dlepanamenia de
Sepuras de Teras purz obicner nifoemacion
actrea de companss. cobermwras, derechos o
guejns ol

1-800-252-3439

Puede escriir al Depariamento ae Seguras
dc Teany Cansumer Protecctoon (11 E-1A)
P.O. Box 149091

Aushin, TX 78714-93%9

FAX % {512) 450-1007

Web: hiig fawsy gdi s s ee'y

E-mail: ConsumerPratectoniddiicxasgoy

DHSPLITAS SOURE PRIMAS O RECTH AMDS-

Si tena uny disputa concernugnie 4 Su prima o &
wn reclumao. dete comumcarse con el agente a
primero.  Sionn se oresuclve fa dispaia, puede
entonces comumicarse © m e departamenio (TDH)

UNA ESTE AVISO A SU POLIZA

fste avisu ¢8 sula pura proposito de informacion
¥ NO o se conyiere en parie o conadicion del
dgocumenio ad waio





